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The purpose of this amendment is to answer questions submitted by prospective offerors.

9

Question: “Paragraph 8.1 refers to a verification test plan to define the testing to be performed.
Assuming the intent of this requirement is to demonstrate burst, fatigue, etc., predictions, are these
units included in the Base and Option quantities or are they to be supplied in addition to these
quantities?”

Answer: The Base and Options quantities are the number of functional PVs to be delivered to
the Navy. Additional tanks will have to be built for the verification testing. The proposal should
indicate how many extra liners and wrapped tanks will be needed to meet the test plan.

Question: “What is the factor of safety to be applied to the external pressure, empty 700psi
case? (Para 2.2)"

Answer: A safety factor of 1.5 on external pressure is preferred, although 1.2 may be
acceptable.

Question: “Is the interpretation of Paragraphs 3.1.5, 3.1.6 (H2 tank) and paragraphs 4.1.5, 416
(02 tank) that the external surfaces of both bosses will be threaded (2.2500-12UNJ-3A and 1.8750-
12UNJ-3A respectively while the forward ports will be threaded internally to 0.5625-18UNJ-2B (the
aft ports will have no defined internal threads)?”

Answer: The aft port will not have any internal threads, only external threads to screw into the
liner port boss. If a company proposes to make a liner with no port boss on the aft end that would
be a good feature. They would only need to attach a support boss on the end to wrap around. So
the liner aft port and plug may not be needed if an innovative design is presented.

Question: “The specification references that these cylinders be “visually inspected for quality
and for conformance with 1SO 11119-2:2002(E) and D.O.T. marking requirements.” The ISO spec
has a whole slew of test requirements that must be met i.e. liner burst test, cylinder burst test,
ambient cycle test, environmental cycle test, flaw test, drop test, gunfire test, fire resistant, etc. Will
we need to perform all these tests to qualify the tanks?”

Answer: The specification is for visual inspection only and conformance with marking
requirements. To be clear, it is not legal to put D.O.T. markings on a tank without actually doing all
of the tests. Thus, a label that signifies “Experimental Use Only” and “Not to be Transported Filled”
may be appropriate. At this point the requirement is for visual conformance.

Question: “Can a development phase be added to the RFQ? In the development phase down-
scaled vessels could be fabricated and tested for proof of “concept” before committing to the cost of
producing and then testing the much more costly full scale vessels. That is, assuming that the Navy
has not already been working with a vendor and that vendor has assured the Navy that vessels of
these pressures and design are capable of being fabricated without development work. Please
advise.”
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Answer: Yes, offerors can propose a development or staged effort, but the offeror should consider
how they will be ranked for Factors 1 and 3 for evaluation.

Question: “Is a time extension possible?”

Answer: No.



